
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Thursday 31 January 2013 
10 am 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Bowie, Chair 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Browne, Sam Davey, Jordan, Rennie, Singh, Stark, Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: 
Alderman Purnell – Co-opted Representative 
Edith Bayley – Parent Governor Representative 
Jenny Collins – Parent Governor Representative 
Young Person Representatives (appointed by Youth Parliament) 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support Officer 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
22 January 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES    
  
 The Panel to consider the appointment of co-opted representatives. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The Panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting on 1 November 2012. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 7 - 8) 

  
 The Panel will monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
7. YOUTH SERVICES RESTRUCTURE UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 14) 
  
 The Panel to receive an update on the Youth Services Restructure. 
  
8. DYSLEXIA   (Pages 15 - 18) 
  
 The panel to receive a paper on Dyslexia. 
  
9. UTC   (Pages 19 - 20) 
  
 The Panel to receive a verbal update on the UTC. 



 

 
  
10. SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE   (Pages 21 - 26) 
  
 The Panel to receive a report on Early Years Primary and Secondary Attainment. 
  
11. EARLY YEARS SAFEGUARDING   (Pages 27 - 32) 
  
 The Panel to receive a paper on Early Years Safeguarding. 
  
12. MONITORING OF SICKNESS AND RECRUITMENT IN 

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE   
 

  
 The Panel to receive a verbal update on sickness and recruitment in Children’s Social 

Care. 
  
13. CAMHS UPDATE   (Pages 33 - 40) 
  
 The Panel to receive a CAMHS Update report. 
  
14. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 41 - 42) 
  
 The Panel will consider its work programme for 2012/13. 
  
15. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 1 November 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair for this meeting. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Casey, Sam Davey, Jordan, Rennie, John Smith and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Dylan Morris and Harry Samuels – Young Person 
Representatives.  
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Browne, Stark and Kate Taylor. 
 
Also in attendance:  Jayne Gorton – Lead Officer, John Bale – Leadership Adviser, 
Carol Henwood – Principal Advisor, Sarah Gillett – ACE Headteacher, Chris 
Goddard – Library Service Manager, Anne Akile – Senior Library Adviser, Steve 
Waite – Chief Executive and Cindy Willcocks – Interim CAMHS Manager, Plymouth 
Community Healthcare and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations were made, as 
follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Bowie Minute 35 – 16 – 

19 Bursary Fund 
Son in receipt of 
bursary payment. 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

Councillor Casey Minute 35 – 16 – 
19 Bursary Fund 

Son in receipt of 
bursary payment. 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

Councillor Jordan Minute 35 - 16 – 
19 Bursary Fund 

Daughter in receipt 
of bursary 
payment. 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

 
31. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no chair’s urgent business. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

 
33. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
Tracking resolutions were either progressing, completed or covered in the agenda 
today.  The Chair reported that two parent governor representatives had been 
elected, Edith Bayley and Jenny Collins who will sit on the panel in January 2013.  
The Chair also welcomed Dylan Morris and Harry Samuels as the Young Person 
Representatives for this panel meeting. 
 

34. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Jayne Gorton, Lead Officer gave an update on the work programme.  It was 
reported that - 
 

a. primary and secondary school attainment would be reported to the panel 
in January, this would allow the panel to receive an update on latest data; 
 

b. the Chair and Lead Officer met with John Miller, Head of Integrated 
Youth Support and Stuart Palmer, Head of Service to discuss the panel 
undertaking a task and finish on youth services.  It was agreed that a task 
and finish was not required at this time as the youth service were 
undergoing a restructure.   Panel members were invited to sit on a sub 
group to make a contribution to moving youth service forward and 
reports would come back to the panel in January and March 2013;  

 
Agreed that the work programme to include dates for the following items – 
 
• early interventions; 
• Youth Justice Plan; 
• sickness levels; 
• Government Policy Changes; 
• Youth Service to be looked at in January March 2013. 
 

The Chair moved this item up the agenda to facilitate good meeting management. 
 

35. 16-19 BURSARY FUND   
 
Councillor Beer chaired this item in absence of the Chair and Vice-chair who 
declared an interest.  John Bale, Leadership Adviser gave an update on 16 – 19 
Bursary Fund.  It was reported that – 
 

a. the bursary fund was part of traded services provided to schools; 
 

b. 700 young people previously applied for a bursary and this year around 
900 young people had applied.  This has incurred additional work for the 
team to process the applications; 

 

Page 2



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

c. after the first half term applications for bursaries reduced significantly.  
There was a pro-rata system in place for students who commenced a 
course after September; 

 
d. a criteria was used to decide how much would be awarded to a young 

person such as an income based assessment or in receipt of free school 
meals.  Category One was set national
[...]
target; 

 
f. a marketing company was currently looking at their advertising and 

website.  Also exploring other options such as social networking and 
modernising how we communicate with young people.  A marketing 
company had been recruited because the NHS in the past were not 
successful with the promotion of services and access to services; 

Page 5



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

 
g. the educational psychology  team and TAMHS would deal with young 

people dealing with exam stress and keeping young people mentally 
healthy throughout their exams; 

 
h. they were exploring youth forum and parents forum as part of a wider 

consultation and looking at providing information in a planned structure 
and looking at the committee to be key to the redesign.  Some variables 
to look at that – bring back to the committee.  The consultation period 
to be completed by 5 Jan 2013; 

 
Agreed that - 
 
1. in the absence of a full written report at the meeting today, the Chief 

Executive, Plymouth Community Healthcare to provide the panel with a full 
report. 

 
2. the panel to receive the comprehensive report on the TAMHS service. 
 
3. the results of the consultation to be reported back to the panel on 31 

January 2013. 
 

39. ACADEMIES AND TRUST UPDATE   
 
Jayne Gorton, Lead Officer gave an update on academies.  It was reported that the 
additional circulated included a section on studio schools and annex on schools that 
had transferred to an academy. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. Deep Blue Sound does not fall within the government guidelines for a 
studio school; 
 

b. primary schools preferred option was to move down the co-operative 
trust route; 

 
c. two primary schools had been approved as free schools subject to a 

funding agreement being signed.  Both schools would support the growing 
population for primary school places. 

 
40. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no
[...]
. 
 

Work Programme Amelia Boulter Add items to work 
programme and submit to 
Management Board for 
approval.  Management Board 
have approved work 
programme items. 
 
Action complete. 

14 Nov 
2012 

1 Nov 
2012/Min 35 

Agreed that a report on how the 
bursary fund could best support young 
people would come back to the panel 
once discussions had taken place with 
secondary heads. 
 

Bursary Payments Maggie Carter/ 
Amelia Boulter 

DSO to forward this 
resolution to secondary heads 
and request a response to be 
reported to the Committee 
on 21 March 2013. 

21 March 
2013 

1 Nov 
2012/Min 38 

Agreed that - 
1. in the absence of a full written 

report at the meeting today, the 
Chief Executive, Plymouth 
Community Healthcare to 
provide the panel with a full 
report. 

2. the panel to receive the 
comprehensive report on the 
TAMHS service. 

3. the results of the consultation to 
be reported back to the panel on 
31 January 2013. 

 

CAMHS Update Plymouth 
Community 
Helathcare 

The panel to receive an update 
on 31 January 2013. 

31 Jan 2013 

 

P
age 8



*The review documentation can be studied on request 

 

 
 
 

Item: Youth Services Restructure & Review 

Summary:  

Children and Young people Overview and Scrutiny panel have asked for information on the 
youth service provided across Plymouth, and also on plans to review service provision.  

This paper sets out current Youth Service provision, to be considered alongside a brief 
presentation to the panel. We have indicated a range of documents which will inform the 
review and we can provide more information should members need this. 

We have also set out an outline for a proposed review of services in draft, and we hope to 
engage the panel on the scope and focus of the review, and on when it would like to see 
proposals, which we could outline in the March meeting, if this is the panels preference. 

Introduction: 

1. Homes and Communities Department have completed a management restruct
[...]
ention, prevention and transitions for young 
people within and across services. 

2. To identify any duplication or alternative forms of service delivery, with opportunities 
for the voluntary and community sector, for a more cost effective use of resources and 
improve operational links across services and within communities. 

3. To identify and plan for improvements in communication of the offer to young people 
and their families and the other services that support their needs. 

4. To identify any underperformance issues and plan for remedial action. 
 

The review will provide the following outcomes: 
 
1. Feedback from Young People, communities and other stakeholders on what’s working 
well and what needs to improve. 

2. Up to date information on where the services need to be deployed/targeted to meet 
current needs and priorities. 

3. Information on what aspects of the current offer need to change in order to be more 
effective and provide better VFM. 

Page 12



*The review documentation can be studied on request 

4. A clear communication and engagement strategy that will improve understanding, 
involvement and access to the Service for customers, stakeholders and local 
communities. 

 
Governance of the Project: This project will be directly reported to the Assistant 
Director for Homes & Communities, CYP Portfolio Holder and Chair of CYP Scrutiny 
internally, but will have specific and focused work in reference groups through schools and 
other strategic groups such as the 11 to 19 Strategic Partnership, the Plymouth Secondary 
Inclusion Committee and the Youth Justice Partnership Board. 
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That members of the panel note the current areas of service delivery  
2. That panel members comment on the scope, content and focus of the review so that 
officers can shape the detailed project plan and implement the review.  

 
 
 
Author: John Miller 
Job Title: Head of Youth Services 
Department: Homes and Communities 
Date: 15th Janu
[...]
posed CAMHS redesign is minimal for this team. 
 

Page 38



Children & Young People Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (CYP IAPT) 
 
The Deputy Prime Minister,  Nick Clegg, and Health Minister Paul Burstow announced that the 
ambitious Children and Young People's Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (CYP IAPT) 
programme will receive an extra investment of up to £22 million over the next three years. This is 
in addition to the £8 million per year for four years that had previously been secured.  The new 
resources will be used to: 
 

• extend the geographical reach of the collaboratives 
• extend training to two further therapies that address depression, eating  disorders, self-

harm, and conduct problems with Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) 
• develop e-learning packages for professionals. 
 

CYP IAPT is aimed at Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) which are already 
established and routinely offer psychological services.  CYP IAPT has been given additional funding 
by the government in order to transform existing services to help improved outcomes for CYP’s 
mental health.   
 
CYP IAPT programme was initially established to provide primary care psychological support for 
people of working age having depression or anxiety.   The project is about transforming existing 
services for children and adolescents by adopting those elements of IAPT programme which will 
help improve services to Children and Young People by: 
 

• Working in partnership with children and young people to shape their local 
services  

• improving the workforce through training in best evidence based practice  

• developing mechanisms to deliver frequent/session by session outcome 
monitoring help the therapist and service user work together in their session, 
and help the supervisor support the therapist to improve the outcomes  

• Supporting local areas to improve their infrastructure to collect and analyse the 
data to see if children
[...]
ldren and young people and 
the co-ordination of consultants 
when seeing patients  
 

            

Task and Finish Groups 
 

            

 
 

            

Updates 
 

            

Government Policy Changes 
 

         21   

Strategies and Plans 
 

            

Children and Young People’s 
Plan (Action Plan) 

            

Youth Justice Action Plan 
 

            

Training and Development 
 

            

Development Session for panel 
members 

   20         

   
Key: 

 
 

 
N.B – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been 
considered by the Panel. 

 
 

New Item = # 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	7 YOUTH SERVICES RESTRUCTURE UPDATE
	8 DYSLEXIA
	9 UTC
	10 SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE
	11 EARLY YEARS SAFEGUARDING
	13 CAMHS UPDATE
	14 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 31 January 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Jordan, Rennie, Singh, Stark, Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Harry Samuels, Claudia Marshall and Alderman Purnell. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Browne and Sam Davey and Edith Bayley. 
 
Also in attendance:   Also in attendance:   Stuart Palmer – Assistant Director for 
Homes and Communities, John Miller – Head of Integrated Youth Services, John 
Searson – Principal Adviser, Jo Hall – Senior Adviser Early Years, Dave Simpkins – 
Acting Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care, Caroline Kirsopp – Service 
Manager, Cindy Willcocks – Interim CAMHs Service Improvement Manager, 
Michelle Thomas – Director of Operations, Plymouth Community Healthcare, 
Maggie Carter - Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 12.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations were made, as 
follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs Beer Minute 50 – 

Early Years 
Safeguarding. 

Chair of Plum Tree 
Children’s Centre and 
safeguarding governor. 

Personal. 

Councillor Jordan Minute 50 – 
Early Years 
Safeguarding. 

Member of the 
Plymouth Early Years 
Strategic Partnership and 
Chairman of one 
Charitable Nursery and 
Acting Chairman of 
another Charitable 
Nursery. 

Personal. 

 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

42. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Chair welcomed Harry Samuels and Claudia Marshall to the panel as the Young 
Person Representatives for this meeting.  It was reported that Jenny Collins, Parent 
Governor Representative had resigned as a parent governor and co-opted 
representative. 
 
Members commented that correct procedures need to be in place when recruiting 
co-opted members to ensure the right processes were followed. 
 
Agreed that following the resignation of the parent governor representative on the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Democratic Support 
Officer to explore – 
 

• other options for co-opting representatives onto the panel; 
• investigate whether other local authorities experience similar issues when 

recruiting parent governor and faith co-opted representatives; 
• the statutory requirements for co-opted representatives; 
• the recruitment process for co-opted representatives. 

 
43. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. Councillor Sam Leaves and Alderman Purnell’s attendance at the 1 

November 2012 meeting is recorded; 
 
2. subject to the changes above, the minutes of the 1 November 2012 are 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The panel were also informed that Maggie Carter would be undertaking the Lead 
Officer role on behalf of Jayne Gorton. 
 

44. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no chair’s urgent business. 
 

45. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Tracking resolutions were either progressing, completed or covered in the agenda 
today. 
 

46. YOUTH SERVICES RESTRUCTURE UPDATE   
 
John Miller – Head of Integrated Youth Services and Stuart Palmer - Assistant 
Director for Homes and Communities provided the panel with an update on the 
Youth Service Restructure. 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

The panel were informed that – 
 

(a) a review of youth services was initiated as part of the recent 
restructure in Home and Communities Department.  An opportunity 
was created in the management structure to bring together the youth 
service, youth justice and care leavers with the aim of improving the 
youth offer within the city; 
 

(b) they took into consideration the services already in place and how the 
service would encompass the principles of a co-operative council by 
working more closely with the voluntary and community sector; 

 
(c) there was a need to work with major stakeholders and schools to 

review the youth offer alongside the offer delivered by the council and 
how to identify vulnerable young people earlier; 

 
(d) it was identified that people did not understand what was being 

offered and were now working with Corporate Communications to 
improve how to communicate the offer to young people in the city; 

 
(e) the latest performance figures revealed that Plymouth were doing 

very well compared to other youth services across the country.  It 
showed that we were engaging very well with young people and they 
were able to access services. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 
 (f) there were currently 155 different projects happening across the city 

and were led by other organisations.  It was important to maximise 
those relationships as the youth offer goes beyond what PCC can 
provide; 

 
(g) they were unaware of the bureaucratic process that young carers had 

to undertake to become part of the young carers group and would 
investigate.  They were looking to spilt the group into two age groups 
because they were currently oversubscribed.  It was also raised that 
funding for young carers sat with social care and the offer was 
provided by the youth service; 

 
(h) it was helpful to receive feedback from councillors on information 

received from young people on their requirements e.g. somewhere 
quiet to do homework.  It was reported that libraries were keen to 
work with the youth service and were piloting work clubs supported 
by Jobcentre Plus; 

 
(i) Young Inspectors were a group of young people supported and 

trained to ensure quality services are provided for young people such 
as the Life Centre Project and Summer Mix Programme; 

 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

(j) they employed apprentices to look at how young people preferred to 
be communicated with.  This led to a new Facebook page and Twitter 
feed and any comments posted would receive a response; 

 
(k) the Youth Service was part of the strategic partnership looking at 

aspirations, worklessness and raising participation for young people.  
They offer a Summer Mix Programme to help young people develop 
their work related skills, giving them access to different working 
environments, experiences and to help improve self-confidence; 

 
(l) the Summer Mix programme was inclusive and this had greatly 

improved over the last 4 years and can evidence the improvement.  
They continued to ensure that the programme was inclusive but there 
was always room for improvement; 

 
(m) the reports were not currently public apart from the youth survey 

which was public.  They were looking at ways to make documents 
more accessible as well as ensuring that the information was relevant 
and timely.  They were happy to share the information with the panel 
members; 

 
(n) panel members commented that Seymour House was recently used 

for the first time for young people to vote in the Youth Parliament 
Elections and whether alternative venues were sourced for young 
people to vote.  It was also reported that Marine Academy Plymouth 
did not get involved because of current building work at the school 
which meant there was no space for a ballot box.  They would 
investigate why Pembroke Street was not used as a polling station and 
ask the area based team to look into this; 

 
(o) panel members were invited to contact John Miller as their support 

was valued.  John extended the invitation for Members to be involved 
in the focus groups to sit side by side young people and look at how 
services can be improved. 

 
Agreed that John Miller to report back to the panel in March and give response on 
the issues raised – 
 
1. investigate the bureaucratic process young carers undergo prior to joining 

the young carers group; 
 
2. that relevant share information with the panel and to review how information 

is made more accessible; 
 
3. explore the reasons why Marine Academy Plymouth were not involved in the 

recent Youth Parliament Elections and why Pembroke Street was not used as 
a polling station. 

 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

47. DYSLEXIA   
 
The panel were provided with a report on dyslexia.  Panel members commented 
that 1 in 4 children in school could be dyslexic and more work needed to be 
undertaken to identify those children.  The panel requested to look at this issue in 
greater detail.  
 
Agreed that a task and finish group is set up to investigate and understand how many 
young people across the city are dyslexic and to ascertain from schools on how they 
identify and support children with dyslexia. 
 

48. UTC   
 
The panel were provided with a report on the University Technical College (UTC) 
and noted the report. 
 

49. SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE   
 
John Searson – Principal Leadership Adviser provided the panel with an update on 
schools performance.  The panel were informed that report provides the validated 
results up to KS4 with significant improvement in KS5.  In general the performance 
in the city from early years to KS4 was lagging behind the national averages but was 
improving. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(a) by focussing on the Average Point Score (APS) can narrow the range 
of subjects available to a pupil.  It was important that the schools 
listen to the aspirations of the young people and provide a number of 
accreditations; 
 

(b) historically the Fischer Family Trust (FFT) looks at attainment and 
expectations over a period of time and estimates a pupil’s future exam 
performance based on socio-economic factors.  Now teacher 
assessment was an integral part of helping to estimate future academic 
performance; 

 
(c) a volunteer scheme ‘Right to Read’ was introduced to PCC 

employees.  It is a scheme for volunteers to sit with children and help 
with their reading.  This scheme has been rolled out to a number of 
other organisations and was part of the wider offer to improve 
reading within the city; 

 
(d) grade boundaries did impact on the city with regard to the English 

results and should shortly hear the outcome of the judicial review.  A 
large number of students were negatively impacted as a result of the 
grade boundary being removed. 

 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

50. EARLY YEARS SAFEGUARDING   
 
Jo Hall – Senior Adviser Early Years provided the committee with an update on early 
years safeguarding.  The report was a position statement on the audit undertaken.  
The concerns raised were dealt with and they were ensuring providers had the 
necessary resources to safeguard children. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

(a) the early years safeguarding audit was completed almost a year ago 
and training and guidance was put in place to address the issues 
raised.  It was reported that the sharing good practice was becoming 
embedded; 

 
(b) 99 per cent of providers completed and returned the forms as part of 

the safeguarding audit.  The one provider (1 per cent) that did not 
complete and return the form was followed up.  It was found that this 
provider had already completed the necessary forms and they were 
satisfied that further forms were not required to be completed; 

 
(c) Councillor Jordan stated that private and charitable nurseries had 

gone above and beyond to ensure the safety of children.  Councillor 
Jordan also recommended to other panel member to undertake the 
safer recruitment training, the training emphasises the problems staff 
face; 

 
(d) Alderman Purnell raised concerned with the report provided to the 

panel as it appeared not to have procedures in place for the 
safeguarding of children.  The report only mentioned once the use of 
mobile phones and this was a key safeguarding issue.  Alderman 
Purnell proposed that a working group should be set up to review the 
safeguarding practices currently in place and to be reassured that the 
level of safety had increased and review the training offered. 

 
Agreed that Alderman Purnell reviews the training offered and to be reassured that 
safeguarding practices in place provide safety for children in early years settings. 
 

51. MONITORING OF SICKNESS AND RECRUITMENT IN CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE   
 
Dave Simpkins – Acting Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Caroline 
Kirsopp – Service Manager provided the panel with an update on the monitoring of 
sickness and recruitment in children’s social care.  The panel were informed that – 
 
Recruitment 
 

(a) there was a robust recruitment process in place and from the 1 April 
2012 to 31 December 2012, seventeen new starters were recruited 
with a further 5 social workers recruited in January 2013.  Of the 22 
recruited, all were students from Plymouth University, 2 trained 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

outside of Plymouth and 3 were PCC social work trainees who 
participated in the Open University programme; 
 

(b) Plymouth were able to attract and recruit people because of the 
excellent Ofsted results which recognises the level and quality of 
support and professional development offered to newly qualified 
social workers; 

 
(c) Plymouth runs a programme for newly qualified social workers during 

the first 12 months in their role as a newly qualified social worker.  
The Assessed and Supported Year in Employment which is supported 
by the Social Work Reform Board and Professor Munro in her review 
of social work.  Social workers were required to produce a portfolio 
of evidence, identify areas of development, obtain 360 feedback along 
with observations of practice undertaken by team managers.  It was 
also reported that this programme was very successful. 

 
Sickness 
 

(d) progress to reduce sickness levels was slightly hampered by genuine 
long term sickness which were not due to work related stress.  
Managing sickness and how to deal with sickness was a high priority 
for the management team; 
 

(e) the Acting Assistant Director reviewed long term sickness on a 
monthly basis at a Sickness Panel.  The Sickness Panel has been 
positive and very proactive in managing staff when they went off sick; 

 
(f) the manager make calls and home visits and where appropriate uses 

occupational health.  The Capability Policy was also used and followed 
and looked at alternative working arrangements for staff to ensure 
they were no longer in a stressful situation. 

 
52. CAMHS UPDATE   

 
Cindy Willcocks – Interim CAMHS Service Improvement Manager and Michelle 
Thomas – Director of Operations, Plymouth Community Healthcare provided the 
panel with an update on CAMHS. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(a) they attended school assemblies to raise the profile of positive mental 
health and to reduce the stigma of mental health.  It was also an 
opportunity for children to look after their own mental health; 
 

(b) there was an overall expectation that children and young people 
should not wait longer than 18 weeks.  It was felt that 18 week 
referral time to treatment was a long time for young people.  It was 
reported that in reality a majority of children were seen for treatment 
much sooner; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

 
(c) Plymouth along with Torbay and Devon had a been successful in 

obtaining funding for Children and Young People Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies (CYP IAPT) and had attracted £2m over a 2 
year period.  Plymouth attracted between £500k - £600k and would 
help to achieve the 4 main principles of CYP IAPT (see report); 

 
(d) Children’s Social Care had to make a difficult decision and withdrew a 

social worker from the CAMHs Outreach Team because of 
pressures.  The panel were assured that Children’s Social Care work 
very closely with the CAMHs Outreach Team on issues as they arise; 

 
(e) they were unsure on the current numbers of children waiting more 

than 15 weeks; 
 
(f) it was reported that Plymouth Community Healthcare were undertaking 

a piece of work with commissioners on safeguarding and would report 
back to the panel at a future meeting; 

 
(g) panel members raised whether the Police had a good understanding of 

children and young people with mental health issues and learning 
disabilities.  It was felt that this was a matter for the Cabinet Member 
for Co-operatives and Community Development to raise this with the 
Police; 

 
(h) panel members were also concerned that children and young people 

were still waiting a long time for an appointment and highlighted that 
this should not be happening.  The panel also raised concerns on the 
support given to children and young people in fulltime education and 
their families. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. Plymouth Community Healthcare report back to the panel at the next 

meeting on the numbers of children and young people waiting more than 15 
weeks before receiving treatment; 
 

2. Plymouth Community Healthcare to provide the panel with a report on the 
results of safeguarding work at a future meeting; 

 
3. the Chair to ask the Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Communities to 

speak to the Police on the concerns raised by the panel on how the Police 
deal with children and young people with mental health issues and learning 
disabilities; 

 
4. Plymouth Community Healthcare to provide the panel with a report detailing 

the support provided to children and young people and their families. 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

53. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme and agreed to include the following items – 

 
• Children Services Budget; 
• Schools Forum (summary report); 
• Dyslexia Task and Finish Group; 
• Early Years Safeguarding (to review training practices). 

 
54. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


